contribute to the Group and enhance their productivity.

The Board also considers that the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares is fair and

reasonable despite its dilutive impact on the existing shareholdings since it is relatively faster, more
straightforward, interest-free and gearing-free as compared to alternatives, such as debt financing and a

rights issue, which will take the Company a longer period of time to negotiate terms and execute the whole

process prior to completion.

In light of (i) the fair and reasonableness of the Consideration as considered by the Directors in the

section headed “The SP Agreement – Consideration” in this letter; (ii) the issue price of each Consideration

Share is the same as the issue price of each new Share and each Convertible Preference Share for satisfying

the Previous Consideration; and (iii) the issue of the Consideration Shares to satisfy the Consideration does

not involve any significant cash outlay from the Company’s perspective, the Directors are of the view that

the SP Agreement and the terms of the SP Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

- 11 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

19.58(7)

19.58(9)
19.58(3)
20.59(14)
20.59(3)(a)
19.58

19.58(9)

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after

Completion are set out below:

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date Immediately after Completion
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Sichuan Changhong (Note 1) 246,368,000 52.53 1,008,368,000 69.32

Typical Faith (Note 2) – – 82,415,762 5.67

Sichuan Investment Management

Company Limited (Note 3) 83,009,340 17.70 83,009,340 5.70

Real Oasis (Note 4) – – 70,629,302 4.86

Orient Axis (Note 5) – – 70,606,936 4.85

Existing public Shareholders 139,622,660 29.77 139,622,660 9.60

Public Shareholders 139,622,660 29.77 363,868,238 25.01

469,000,000 100.00 1,454,652,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Such shareholding is held by Sichuan Changhong and two of its wholly-owned subsidiaries, namely Changhong

(Hong Kong) Trading Limited and Fit Generation. It is assumed that Fit Generation will convert 762,000,000

Convertible Preference Shares into Shares upon Completion.

2. Typical Faith is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhu, an executive Director.

3. Sichuan Investment Management Company Limited, which held more than 10% of the issued share capital of

the Company, was a connected person of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date. Upon Completion, it

will cease to be a connected person of the Company and its shareholding in the Company will be counted

[…]

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in conjunction

with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to the Circular, financial

information of the Target Company as set out in Appendix II to the Circular and other financial information

included elsewhere in the Circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been compiled by the directors of the Company

for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and currently available

information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may not

give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at

31 December 2013 or any future date.

- 57 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP 20.58(2)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP
As at 31 December 2013

The Group as
at 31 December

2013

The Target
Company as at
31 December

2013 Sub-total Pro forma adjustments
The Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 28,452 – 28,452 – – – 28,452
Investment in a subsidiary – – – 313,113 (313,113) – –
Available-for-sale investment – 82,225 82,225 – (82,225) – –

28,452 82,225 110,677 313,113 (395,338) – 28,452

Current assets
Inventories 1,831,192 – 1,831,192 – – – 1,831,192
Trade and bills receivables 1,465,166 – 1,465,166 – – – 1,465,166
Trade deposits paid 299,246 – 299,246 – – – 299,246
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 135,404 – 135,404 – – – 135,404
Tax recoverable 1,962 – 1,962 – – – 1,962
Pledged bank deposits 191,951 – 191,951 – – – 191,951
Bank balances and cash 499,936 50 499,986 – – – 499,986

4,424,857 50 4,424,907 – – – 4,424,907

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 1,968,262 – 1,968,262 – – – 1,968,262
Other payables 190,400 58 190,458 – – – 190,458
Customer deposits 154,707 – 154,707 – – – 154,707
Amount due to ultimate holding company 3,219 – 3,219 – – – 3,219
Tax payable 4,961 – 4,961 – – – 4,961
Borrowings 530,740 – 530,740 – – – 530,740

2,852,289 58 2,852,347 – – – 2,852,347

Net current assets (liabilities) 1,572,568 (8) 1,572,560 – – – 1,572,560

Total assets less current liabilities 1,601,020 82,217 1,683,237 313,113 (395,338) – 1,601,012

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 504,051 – 504,051 – – – 504,051
Deferred tax liabilities 14,072 – 14,072 – – – 14,072

518,123 – 518,123 – – – 518,123

Net assets 1,082,897 82,217 1,165,114 313,113 (395,338) – 1,082,889

- 58 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP 20.58(2)

The Group as
at 31 December

2013

The Target
Company as at
31 December

2013 Sub-total Pro forma adjustments
The Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 11,725 2 11,727 5,591 (2) 19,050 36,366
Convertible preference shares 46,947 – 46,947 – – (19,050) 27,897

Reserves
Share premium 1,789,766 – 1,789,766 307,522 – – 2,097,288
Statutory reserve 42,175 – 42,175 – – – 42,175
Merger reserve (1,248,106) – (1,248,106) – – – (1,248,106)
Translation reserve 44,875 – 44,875 – – – 44,875
Other reserve – – – – (213,498) – (213,498)
Capital reserve – 82,223 82,223 – (82,223) – –
Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses 295,892 (8) 295,884 – 8 – 295,892

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 983,274 82,217 1,065,491 313,113 (295,715) – 1,082,889

Non-controlling interests 99,623 – 99,623 – (99,623) – –

Total equity 1,082,897 82,217 1,165,114 313,113 (395,338) – 1,082,889

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31

December 2013 included in the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2013.

2. The carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are extracted from the audited statement of financial position of the

Target Company as at 31 December 2013 included in the accountants’ report of the Target Company, as set out in

Appendix II to the Circular.

3. On 21 April 2014, Changhong (Hong Kong) Enterprises Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, entered